

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2013

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 37

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/08

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 9th April 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 9th April 2013. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:

 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession	Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
0404.90.19	28,000 metric tonnes of Milk Permeate, for own use in manufacture	Fonterra Co-op Group Ltd by Fonterra Group Ltd Private Bag 92032 AUCKLAND 1142	99	310016C	IM
0811.90.19	500 tonnes of individually quick-frozen blueberries, for own use in manufacture by Blueberry Country Ltd., for period March 2013 to December 2013	Blueberry Country Ltd 397 Jary Road RD1 OHAUPO	99	310018K	SMI
1905.32.00	225 metric tonnes of rolled sugar waffle cones, in sleeves, for own use in the manufacture of ice cream cones	Fonterra Co-op Group Ltd Private Bag 92032 AUCKLAND 1142	99	310017A	IM
2106.90.99	CURRENT APPROVAL: Non alcoholic cocktail mixes		99	988368B	M
2106.90.99	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Non-alcoholic cocktail mixes and other mixes, whether or not containing preservatives	Stuart Alexander & Co C/- PO Box 38286 Howick AUCKLAND	99	310024D	М
3506.91.00	Water-based contact adhesive having emulsified neoprene rubber in its formulation	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND INTL. AIRPORT	99	303483G	A
3808.99.00	Quaternary ammonium compound being Carboquat 250T (didecyl dimethyl ammonium carbonate/bicarbonate)	Kop-Coat New Zealand Ltd PO Box 3878 Shortland Street AUCKLAND 1140	99	310015E	A
3926.10.90) 3926.90.61)	Polypropylene film, statically charged, in rolls divided into tear-off perforated sheets	Strategic Alliances Ltd 17 Colonial Road Birkenhead AUCKLAND	99	310023F	A
3926.90.69) 7326.20.19)	Hanging bird feeders, of the following types: 213 Airedale Road (a) Made of steel wire that has been coated or covered with plastics, resembling a cage (suet feeder type). (b) Made of plastics, resembling a log with a number of holes through it (suet log feeder type)	Topflite Ltd RD 5D OAMARU 9492	99	303508F	A
4202.91.09) 4202.92.09)	Holsters, with or without belt loop attachment, of a type used to hold two-way radio handsets	Cameron Air & Seafreight Ltd PO Box 14159 CHRISTCHURCH 8544	99	303544B	A
51.12	Woven fabrics containing wool: Reference: FMW065/817 – 100% wool – weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² Reference: FMW066/817 – 100% wool – weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² Reference: FMW067/817 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² Reference: FMW068/817 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² Reference: FMW068/817 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² Reference: FMW070/820 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² Reference: FJV032/797 – 100% wool – weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² Reference: FMW040/810 – 96% wool, 4% polyester, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² Reference: FMW043/811 – 92% wool, 8% Mohair, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² Reference: FMW044/811 – 85% wool, 15% Mohair, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m²		99	310014G	IM
5703.30.09	Cut pile carpet, with an exposed surface of polyester fibre filament, tufted into a woven polypropylene backing which has been coated with styrene butadiene rubber (SBR).	Hemisphere Freight Services PO Box 9322 Newmarket AUCKLAND 1149	99	303329F	A
63.03) 63.07)	Aluminised nonwoven fabric formed into air-filled cavities that concertina, of a type used in the manufacture of honeycomb or pleated blinds	GQP Ltd 229 Kaikorai Valley Road DUNEDIN	99	303489F	A

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2013/08 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of G	loods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
8419.89.09	Combination bakery prover (proofer) and retarder unit			er) and retarder unit	Southern Hospitality Ltd PO Box 425 DUNEDIN 9054	99	310022H	A
8462.21.00	Computer numerically controlled press brakes			ress brakes	Aries International Ltd 35 Charles Upham Avenue Hillmorton CHRISTCHURCH 8025	99	310026L	A
8535.90.19	Stainless steel power cable link boxes, internally fitted with tinned copper connection links and plastic insulators				DSV Air & Sea Ltd PO Box 53113 AUCKLAND INTERNATIONAL A	99 AIRPORT	303488H	A
89.05	Electrically powered, remotely controlled, hydraulic auger dredge		Spartan Construction Ltd PO Box 24109 Abels HAMILTON 3253	99	310019Н	CE		
9403.20.19	Beds, metal, of a type able to be folded flat in half			ded flat in half	Furniture Components PO Box 53092 AUCKLAND 2154	99	310020A	A
Category	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS M W		General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Modification of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Auckland this 21st day of March 2013.

A. J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 8) 2013

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE	
Tariff Concessions Approved	

Tariff		Rates of	Duty	2	Ref.	Effectiv
Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From
7217.20.90	Galvanised steel spring wire to Australian Standard AS1472, excluding wire up to 2.00mm in diameter	Free	Free	99	303437C	5/12
7325.99.19) 7419.99.29) 7616.99.90)	Earth anchors of a type designed to be installed in the earth and used to support structures, etc.	Free	Free	99	303522A	10/12
8481.80.19 8543.70.29	Gate valves, bronze bodied, in sizes from 15mm to 125mm inclusive Light emitting diode (LED) light bulbs	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	303525F 303535C	10/12 11/12

THIRD SCHEDULE

Tariff Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part 2	Ref.	Effective
Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To
7217.20.90	Galvanised steel diameter				999172H	

Category of Approval:	A	_	General Approval
	CE	_	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession IΜ

MS

RUC

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs S

SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SSSpecial Situation

M X Modification of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Auckland this 21st day of March 2013.

A. J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

